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What is a clinical trial?

According to clinicaltrials.org, clinical trials are research studies performed on people aimed at
evaluating a medical, surgical, or behavioral intervention. They are the primary way that researchers
determine if a new treatment, drug, diet, or medical device is safe and effective in people.

» Observational studies observe people in normal settings. Researchers gather information,
group volunteers according to broad characteristics, and compare changes over time.

* Interventional clinical trials are a type of clinical study in which participants are assigned to
groups that receive one or more interventions or treatments (or no intervention) so that

researchers can evaluate the effects of the interventions on biomedical or health-related
outcomes.



Key findings

1. A majority of adults with chronic illnesses are interested in participating in clinical trials and see
value in participation. Three-fourths (75%) of adults with chronic illnesses say they are interested in
finding more information on participating in clinical trials, especially Black and Hispanic adults. (see siides
77-12)

2. However, many adults with chronic illnesses face obstacles to learning about clinical trials. Nearly
40% of adults with chronic illnesses who have looked for information about clinical trials said they did

not know where to look for information or who to speak with. (see stides 75-16)

3. One of the largest barriers to participating in clinical trials is a lack of information. A majority of
adults with chronic illnesses who have not participated in clinical trials before report that they don't

know what trials they are eligible for (58%) or how to apply (49%). (see stide 27)

4. While most adults with chronic illnesses trust their doctors to share information about clinical
trials, few have discussed them. Only 22% of adults with chronic illnesses have discussed the option of

participating in a clinical trial with a healthcare professional. (see stide 79)

Methodology: This poll was conducted by Morning Consult on behalf of the PAN Foundation between January 12-13, 2023 among a sample of 1,503 adults with chronic illnesses. The
interviews were conducted online and data were weighted on gender, age, race, ethnicity and education. Results from the full survey have a margin of error of plus or minus 3 percentage

points.



The following audiences are examined throughout this analysis:

Adults with Chronic Illnesses 1,503 3%
Gender: Male 697 4%

Gender: Female 806 3%

Age: 18-34 278 6%

Age: 35-44 203 7%

Age: 45-64 547 4%

Age: 65+ 475 4%

Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 1,126 3%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 138 8%
Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 165 8%

Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 74 11%
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About four-in-five (78%) adults with chronic illnesses say they are familiar

with the general purpose and overall process of clinical trials, including
24% who say they are very familiar.

How familiar are you, if at all, with the general purpose and overall process of clinical trials?

718%

54%

21%

|

16% co,
-

Very familiar Somewhat familiar Not too familiar Not familiar at all



Adults with chronic illnesses below the age of 45 are more likely than those
above those ages 45+ to say they are very familiar with the general purpose
and overall process of clinical trials.

How familiar are you, if at all, with the general purpose and overall process of clinical trials?

@ Very familiar Somewhat familiar Not too familiar @ Notfamiliaratall

Total
Familiarity
Adults with Chronic Illness 54% 16% 789
Gender: Male 56% 14% 82%
Gender: Female 53% 18% 76%
44% 7
Age: 35-44 55% 9% - 88%
Age: 45-64 57% 18% 77%
 Age: 65+ 55% 23% 73%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 56% 18% 77%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 53% 9% 84%
— Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 39% 15% 79%
Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 55% 6% 88%
Additionally, four-in-ten Black adults with chronic illnesses say they are very familiar with the general purpose and overall 8

process of clinical trials.




Half (50%) of adults with chronic illnesses say they are familiar
with observational clinical trials.

As you may know, a clinical trialis a type of research study that examines new tests and treatments and evaluates their effects on
human outcomes. People volunteer to take partin clinical trials to find out if a new treatment, such as a drug or medical device, is
safe and effective in people. How familiar are you, if at all with each of the following features and types of clinical trials?

@ Veryfamiliar Somewhat familiar Not too familiar @ Not familiar at all

Observational clinical trial 12% 38% 27%

50%

Distinct features of clinical trial phases 1, 2,
DS and 4 21% 34% 30%
Interventional clinical trial [N 26% 35% 34%
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Three-in-four (75%) adults with chronic illnesses say they are
interested in finding more information on participating in clinical
trials, including 32% who say they are very interested.

How interested are you, if at all, in finding more information on participating in clinical trials?

75%
}
43%
21%
8%
o
13% 4%
Very interested Somewhat interested Not too interested Not interested at Don't know/No

all opinion
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Among adults with chronic illnesses, adults below the age of 45, Black
adults and Hispanic adults are especially likely to say they are very
interested in finding more information about clinical trials.

How interested are you, if at all, in finding more information on participating in clinical trials?

@ Veryinterested Somewhat interested Not too interested @ Notinterested at all Don't know/No opinion Total
Interested
Adults with Chronic IlLness 43% 13% o/ 4% 75%

Gender: Male 42% 14% 77%
Gender: Female 45% 13% b/ 5% 74%
~ Age:18-34 43% 7% BA%  84%

a1% 10%

Age: 45-64 42% 13% o5 I 4% 75%

Age: 65+ 46% 19% (VA%  68%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 29% 45% 14% 4% 749,
34% % K &% o

Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 35% 13% 76%

Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 61% 1% 829,

Black (41%) and Hispanic (49%) adults with chronic illnesses are more likely than white (29%) adults and adults of other 12
ethnicities (21%) to say they are very interested in finding more information on participating in clinical trials.




Four-in-ten adults (40%) with chronic illnesses have not tried to find information
on clinical trials in the past. The adults who have sought out information are
divided on whether it is easy (32%) or difficult (28%) to find information.

In your opinion, how easy or difficult is it for you to find information on clinical trials? If you have not tried to find information in
the past, please indicate that below.

40%
32% 28%
| |
25%
23%
1% |
5%
Very easy Somewhat easy Somewhat difficult Very difficult | have not tried to

find information on

clinical trials
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Among adults with chronic illnesses, those below the age of 45 are more likely than those
ages 45+ to say it is easy to find information on clinical trials.

In your opinion, how easy or difficult is it for you to find information on clinical trials? If you have not tried to find information in
the past, please indicate that below.

| have not tried to

@ Veryeasy Somewhat easy Somewhat difficult @ Very difficult « & (5oel oo n Total Level
clinical trials of Ease
Adults with Chronic Illness 25% 23% 40% 32%
Gender: Male 28% 23% 35% 37%
Gender: Female 22% 23% 44% 28%

 Age:18-34 27% 28% 24% 44%
Age: 35-44 32% 26% 28% 40%

Age: 45-64 27% 21% A1% 33%

—  Age: 65+ . 18% 22% 52% 21%

Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 23% 23% A44% 299,
Ethnicity: Hispanic 27% 33% 26% 339,

~ Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 36% 16% o 25% 579,
Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 27% 32% 28% 399,
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Adults with chronic illnesses who have looked for information on clinical trials before say

not knowing where or whom to go to learn more (37%) and helpful resources being
difficult to find (36%) are barriers to learning more about clinical trials.

As a reminder, a clinical trialis a type of research study that examines new tests and treatments and evaluates their effects on human outcomes.
People volunteer to take part in clinical trials to find out if a new treatment, such as a drug or medical device, is safe and effective in people. In your
opinion, which of the following if any, are barriers to learning more about clinical trials? Please select all that apply.

Selected Not Selected

| do not know where or whom to go to learn more 5
about clinical trials 37%

Helpful resources about clinical trials are

63%

difficult to find 36% 64%

| do not live in a community where clinical trials 5 5
are often discussed 27% 73%

There are not a lot of chances to ask questions - 5
about clinical trials 22% 718%

| am not sure when the right time is to ask about

clinical trials 18% 82%

Resources about clinical trials are difficult to
understand 17% 83%

| am not comfortable talking about clinical trials' §9; 04%

Resources about clinical trials are not available
in my preferred language 6% 94%

Other, please specify: 394 07%

None of the above 13% 87%

AMONG ADULTS WITH CHRONIC ILLNESSES WHO HAVE LOOKED FOR INFORMATION ON CLINICALTRIALS BEFORE, n=909
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Across income levels, ethnicities, and age groups, adults with chronic illnesses say
they do not know where or whom to go to learn more about clinical trials and that
helpful resources about clinical trials are difficult to find.

As a reminder, a clinical trialis a type of research study that examines new tests and treatments and evaluates their effects on human outcomes.
People volunteer to take part in clinical trials to find out if a new treatment, such as a drug or medical device, is safe and effective in people. In your
opinion, which of the following if any, are barriers to learning more about clinical trials? Please select all that apply.

Adults
with Income: Income: Income: Ethnicity: Ethnicity: Ethnicity: Ethnicity: aa . ac. Age: 45- )
paSlELACIIED Chronic Under50k 50k-100k  100k+ White (NH) Hispanic Black (NH) Other (NH) 298 18-34 Age:35-44 =g, AgE oot
Illness
laminot sLrewhen thelrighttime\ls to [ 20% 18% 13% 19% 18% 19% 17% 22% 20% 17% 15%
ask about clinical trials

| do not know where or whom to go to

(o)
learn more about clinical trials 31%

Helpful reasrzu(jrifc]si.cé lajt)totl:)tf?rl: Qlcal trials 31% 27% 31% 30%
Resources apout cinica triets are 17% 13% 23% 18% 17% 18% 13% 26% 13% 18% 16% 21%
The(:ﬁ are not :;gtfiﬁ:\‘fc r;‘lf‘:fi;fsaSk 20% 21% 20% 29% 23% 21% 20% 18% 17% 20% 23% 28%
R‘;iﬁﬁ;ﬁ: ?nbfnuyt;r“er;gfrlet;; l;;‘l::;;t 6% 7% 5% 5% 3% 8% 20% 5% 11% 10% 4% 3%
JEID (G NS ) &) @Immnll 87 TTEIE 27% 30% 26% 19% 28% 20% 30% 24% 27% 27% 29% 24%
clinical trials are often discussed
lam not C°2{r‘]’irctjlbtl§at§lk'”9 about 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
Other, please specify: 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5%
None of the above 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 17% 14% 1% 12% 15%

Among adults with chronic illnesses, adults below the age of 45 are also more likely than those ages 45+ to say there are not a lot of chances to ask about clinical trials0
AMONG ADULTS WITH CHRONIC ILLNESSES WHO HAVE LOOKED FOR INFORMATION ON CLINICAL TRIALS BEFORE, n=909




Compared to other options tested, adults with chronic illnesses said location
(84%), cost (84%), and distance to the clinical trial (83%) would most influence
whether or not they would participate in a clinical trial in the future.

As a reminder, a clinical trialis a type of research study that examines new tests and treatments and evaluates their effects on
human outcomes. People volunteer to take partin clinical trials to find out if a new treatment, such as a drug or medical device, is
safe and effective in people. How much would information on each of the following features of a clinical trial influence your
willingness to participate in the future?

@® Aot Some Not too much @ Notatall Don't know/No opinion Total
Influence*
Coordination and management of care 32% 10% ¥ /% 77%

35% 10% 7% 8% 74%
17
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Three-in-five (60%) adults with chronic illnesses say they would
consider their physician/physician’s staff a trusted source to go to for
questions about participating in a clinical trial.

If you had questions about participating in a clinical trial, which of the following would you consider a trusted source to go to for
obtaining information? Please select all that apply.

My physician/physician's staff 60%
Internet search 44%
Clinicaltrials.gov 40%
Patients who previously enrolled in a clinical trial 37%
A patient-friendly version of clinicaltrials.org 27%
Disease-specific nonprofit organization 25%
Friends and family 22%
General patient advocacy organization 21%
Manufacturer's website 19%
Social-media 12%
News sources 12%
Advertisements 9%
Print brochures/ billboards 9%
Members of my community 9%
Community organizations 8%
Other 19

18
None of the above 4%



About three-in-four (78%) adults with chronic illnesses say they
they have never discussed the option of participating in a clinical
trial with a health care provider.

As a reminder, a clinical trialis a type of research study that examines new tests and treatments and evaluates their effects on
human outcomes. People volunteer to take partin clinical trials to find out if a new treatment, such as a drug or medical device, is

safe and effective in people. Has a healthcare provider or professional ever discussed the option of participating in a clinical
trial with you?

78%

22%

Yes No
19



Among adults with chronic illnesses, those ages 18-34 (39%) and Black

adults (33%) were especially likely to have discussed clinical trials with a
healthcare provider.

As a reminder, a clinical trialis a type of research study that examines new tests and treatments and evaluates their effects on
human outcomes. People volunteer to take partin clinical trials to find out if a new treatment, such as a drug or medical device, is

safe and effective in people. Has a healthcare provider or professional ever discussed the option of participating in a clinical
trial with you?

Yes No
Adults with Chronic Illness 22% 78%
Gender: Male 25% 75%
Gender: Female 19% 81%
> Age: 18-34 39% 61%
Age: 35-44 22% 78%
Age: 45-64 15% 85%
Age: 65+ 18% 82%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 19% 81%
Ethnicity: Hispanic 21% 79%
> Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 38% 62%
Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 29% 71%
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A majority of adults (64%) with chronic illnesses say they would
feel comfortable navigating the clinical trial process.

How comfortable would you be, if at all, navigating the clinical trial process? Navigating the process can include finding a
relevant trial or enrolling in a trial of interest.

64%
l
46%
25%
18% 0
| 10%
1%
Very comfortable Somewhat comfortable Not too comfortable Not comfchlrtable at Don't know/No
a opinion
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A majority of adults across demographic groups say they would feel
comfortable navigating the clinical trial process.

How comfortable would you be, if at all, navigating the clinical trial process? Navigating the process can include finding a

relevant trial or enrolling in a trial of interest.

@ Very comfortable

18%

Adults with Chronic Illness

21%

Gender: Male
Gender: Female 15%
Age: 18-34 25%
Age: 35-44 20%
Age: 45-64 16%
Age: 65+ 15%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 16%

Ethnicity: Hispanic 18%

Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 35%

Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 12%

Somewhat comfortable

46%

45%

49%
43%
47%
45%

60%

Not too comfortable @

48%

45%

48%

38%

Not comfortable at < Don't know/No opinion  Total
e Comfortable

18% 10% 64%

16% 6% 9% 69%

20% 12% 60%
4% QI 13% 70%

15% 10% 68%

17% %  gso

23% 10% 9% 589%
20% 10% 63%

14% 13% 63%
1% [ 4% 139,

17% A% oo,
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About 8-in-10 (83%) adults with chronic illnesses say they have not
participated in a clinical trial before.

Have you ever done either of the following before?

‘ Yes ‘ No

Participated in one or more clinical trial
enrollment processes

Participated in one or more clinical trials

Three-in- ten adults with chronic illnesses ages 18-34 say they have participated in one or more clinical trial enrollment
processes (31%) and in one or more clinical trials (30%) before.

24



Nine-in-ten (92%) adults with chronic illnesses who have
participated in one or more clinical trials have completed at least

some of the trials they participated in.

Did you complete the trial(s) that you participated in?

92%
(0
67%
(0
25% ]
8%
Yes, | completed all the Yes, | completed some of the No, | completed none of the
trials | participated in trials | participated in trials | participated in

AMONGADULTS WITH CHRONIC ILLNESSES WHO HAVE PARTICIPATED IN 1+ CLINICAL TRIALS, n=262
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Adults with chronic illnesses who have participated in one or more clinical
trials say they did not complete all of them because of long study visits
(17%), difficulty getting time off work (16%), and study clinics being too far

away (16%).

Which of the following reasons, if any, describe why you did not complete all the clinical trial(s) you participated in? Please select

all that apply.
The study visits were too long
The study clinic was too far away
Difficulty getting time off of work
Treatment side effects were not manageable
| lacked transportation to get to the study clinic
Trial expectations from participants were too burdensome
| was not getting any medical benefit from the trials
It was too hard to adhere to the study guidelines
Lack of child care
Cost associated with travel and lodging was too high
It was too hard to understand the trial process
It was too hard to navigate the trial process
Other reason, please specify:

None of the above

6%
6%
6%
6%
5%
5%

13%
12%
10%

1%

17%
16%
16%

17%

Those who specified
anotherreason say the
trial was full, they did

not effectively qualify

for the trial after several

rounds, or their trialis
still ongoing.

AMONG ADULTS WITH CHRONIC ILLNESSES WHO HAVE PARTICIPATED IN 1+ CLINICALTRIAL BUT DID NOT COMPLETE ALL OF THEM, n=87

26



Adults with chronic illnesses who have not participated in a clinical
trial before say they have not participated because they do not know
what trials they are eligible for (58%) or how to enroll (49%).

How well, if at all, do the following reasons describe why you haven't participated in a clinical trial before?

@ Verywell ( Somewhatwell { Nottoowell @ Notwellat all Doopq:iléﬂow/No Somewhat +
Very Well

| don't know what clinical trials | am elig]iclca)lre 29% 8% 299 589%
| don't know how to enrollin clinical trials 24% 13% 21% 49%
| haven't been eligible for a clinicbaelgirael 19% 10% 399 34%
The study clinic was too far away 16% 11% 38% 30%
lam not interested in participating in a cli;ii(;?l 17% 20% 20% 30%
| lacked transportation to get to the study clinic 12% 12% 26% 23%
| do not trust the clinical trials process 15% 20% 30% 21%
The study visits were too long 12% 14% 44% 17%
It was too hard to navigate the trial process 13% 14% 43% 18%
It was too hard to understand the trial process 14% 18% 37% 19%
Trial expectations from participag:cjsrc\?éenrseoﬁg 15% 16% 41% 19%
It was too hard to adhere to the study guidelines 10% 14% 44% 13%
Otherreason 2N 5% 6% 69% 10%

27
AMONG ADULTS WITH CHRONIC ILLNESSES WHO HAVE NOT PARTICIPATED IN A CLINICALTRIAL, n=1,241



Across demographic groups, adults with chronic illnesses who have not
participated in a clinical trial say they do not know what clinical trials they are
eligible for and that they do not know how to enrollin clinical trials.

How well, if at all, do the following reasons describe why you haven't participated in a clinical trial before?

Adults with . . . . . . . .

. Income: Income: 50k- Income: Ethnicity: Ethnicity: Ethnicity: Ethnicity:

% SOMEWHAT + VERY WELL CIR:‘Z’;LC Under 50k 100k 100k+ White (NH)  Hispanic  Black (NH)  Other (NH)
| haven't been el:)g;:caéfsor a clinical trial 349% 339 309% 319% 36% 939, 349 46%

| don't know;/\(ir;?ﬁlzl;rélfal trials | am 589, 579, 509 60% 589, 1%

| don't know homi;c:senroll Iin clinical 29% £0% 50% 44% 509% 549 399% 599,
| do not trust the clinical trials process 21% 21% 23% 17% 20% 18% 31% 30%
' am not interested in participating in a 30% 29% 27% 33% 30% 27% 28% 31%
| lacked o oy clintc o0 the 23% 27% 20% 1% 21% 26% 25% 27%
Trial expectations from participants 19% 18% 23% 19% 18% 21% 20% 25%
It was too hard I13::301::2(.:;rstand the trial 19% 179% 20% 20% 17% 18% 299, 359,
It was too har;':&:g;"gate the trial 18% 17% 20% 20% 16% 29% 19% 33%
The study clinic was too far away 30% 32% 29% 25% 29% 38% 30% 40%
The study visits were too long 17% 16% 18% 19% 15% 21% 26% 23%
It was too harg:%:ﬂ::;e tothe study 13% 12% 17% 14% 13% 14% 19% 24%
Other reason 10% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10% 13% 8%

AMONGADULTS WITH CHRONICTCENESSES WHO HAVE NOT PARTICIPATED IN A CLINICALC TRIAL, n=1,241



Four-in-five (79%) adults with chronic illnesses say they are open to
participating in a clinical trial in the future, including nearly two-in-five
(35%) who say they are definitely open to participating.

Are you open to participating in a clinical trial in the future?

719%
|
44%
15%
8% 7%
6%
.
Yes, definitely Yes, maybe No, maybe not No, definitely not Don't know/No

opinion

29



Adults with chronic illnesses below the age of 45 are more likely than those
ages 45+ to say they are open to participating in a clinical trial in the future,
including 44% of adults with chronic illnesses ages 35-44 saying they are
definitely open to participating.

Are you open to participating in a clinical trial in the future?

@ Yes, definitely Yes, maybe No,maybenot @) No, definitely not (" Don't know/No opinion
Total Yes
Adults with Chronic lliness 44% 8% 6% 79%
Gender: Male 43% 8% M 4% 82%
a5 2 B 77
- geron s 7 L
a5% 5% 4% 5o
3% L8 o R
- Ageios 45% % 7% 72%
Ethnicity: White (Non-Hispanic) 45% 8% 7% 799,
Ethnicity: Hispanic 39% 6% 5% g1,
Ethnicity: Black (Non-Hispanic) 39% 1%  BEE 5% 769
Ethnicity: Other (Non-Hispanic) 49% 7% 4% 80%
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Three-in-four adults with chronic illnesses agree that it is valuable
for people like them to participate in clinical trials (75%) and that
clinical trials have a mostly positive impact on society (74%).

How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

@ Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree Don't know/No Total
opinion
g Agree
: : . o
It is valuable for people like rr:ﬁ Ecl)ir?iigﬁlﬂli)aalze 379% 38% 59, 16% 75%
Clinical trials have a mostly positive m;ggicett;n 339, A1% 59 I 18% 74%,

| trust the clinical trial process 24% 43% 9% 20% 67%

It is safe for people like me to participateina 239, 38% 10% 250, 61%

clinical trial

interests in mind

Clinical trial administrators have my best 20% 399 12% 24% 599

Clinical trials are accessible to me 14% 27% 18% 35% A1%

People in my community participate in clinical 0 0
trials 13% 21%

50% 34%




About two-in-five adults with chronic illnesses of other ethnicities (42%)
say they disagree with the statement “clinical trials are accessible to me.”

How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Adults with . . . . . . . .
: Income: Income: 50k- Ethnicity: Ethnicity: Ethnicity: Ethnicity:
(o) .
DLIACNS ﬁ[‘l;‘gf Under 50k 100k 'mcome:100k+ yite (NH)  Hispanic  Black (NH)  Other (NH)
Itis valuable for people like me 0% 8% 10% 129% 8% 19% 13% 10%
to participate in clinical trials
| trust the clinical trial process 13% 13% 12% 16% 12% 17% 15% 18%
'tp':ri?:i‘; 1;?:; ‘i’:‘;'ilﬁnl;'é:lr:ﬁaT 14% 14% 13% 16% 12% 17% 17% 24%
Clinical trial administrators 16% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 16% 239
have my best interests in mind
Clinical trials ?rl": accessible to 250 5oL 250 26% 939 049
p':‘:g'zil;:er?:gfi’;?g:‘;'gs 16% 15% 17% 16% 15% 229 13% 27%
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